CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION No. 2021 – RXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (CLFRF) FOR ELIGIBLE COSTS NOT TO EXCEED \$31,375.

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dripping Springs, Texas ("CITY") is recognized as an eligible city for purposes of the State of Texas Department of Emergency Management ("TDEM") allocation of Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund ("CLFRF"); and
- **WHEREAS,** the City has identified the Dr. Pound Farmstead as a nonprofit organization eligible to receive CLFRF funds due to the negative economic impacts caused by the Coronavirus; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Dr. Pound Farmstead relies on tourism for its revenues and tourism was negatively impacted by the Coronavirus; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Dr. Pound Farmstead, located adjacent to the City's Founders Memorial Park, was once owned by the City of Dripping Springs, is one of the City's most important historical landmarks, became a Texas State Historic Landmark in 1963, and was entered into the National Register of Historic Places in 1995; and
- WHEREAS, the City has found it to be in the best interest of the community to assist the Dr. Pound Farmstead by providing funds to offset its lost revenues which will allow it to operate and be maintained for the good of the Dripping Springs community; and
- **WHEREAS**, the use of these funds to maintain the Dr. Pound Farmstead is for a public, municipal purpose benefitting the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS:

- **1.** That \$31,375 of CLFRF Funds be allocated to the Dr. Pound Farmstead to offset lost revenues in 2020.
- **2.** That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to negotiate and execute the contract to donate the funds to the Dr. Pound Farmstead.
- **3.** The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this (nays) to 0 (abstentions) of the Ci		_ 2021, by a vote of (ayes) to _ g Springs, Texas.
	The City of Dripping Springs:	
	Diff. 11 1 M	
	Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor	
	ATTEST:	
- 1	Andrea Cunningham, City Secretar	- y